communicated to the market. The Board has concluded that such forecast financial
information has the potential to be misleading and a reasonable basis does not exist for
producing forecasts that would be sufficiently meaningful and reliable to be of value to
either set of shareholders.

Pro forma adjustments and assumptions have been made to present the Combined Group
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014
(adjusted for the Offer). Acquisition accounting entries have been estimated consistent with
the terms of the Offer and the assumptions set out in section 8.2(c) below. It is assumed
that the acquisition will be accounted for as a Business Combination in accordance with
applicable accounting standards.

The BC Iron Board will undertake a comprehensive review of the fair value of the assets and
liabilities acquired after the transaction has completed.

All adjustments have been made in accordance with IFRS and Australian accounting
standards.

52

BC Iron | BIdder’s statement

(b) pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the combined Group

BCI Stand
alone

IOH Stand
alone

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Group

  $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 158,917 50,965 (19,817) 190,065
Trade and other receivables 4,964 822 - 5,786
Other assets - 111 - 111
Inventory 19,894 - - 19,894
Total current assets 183,775 51,898 (19,817) 215,856

Non-current assets
Receivables - 364 - 364
Property, plant and equipment 189,267 367 197,984 387,618
Exploration and evaluation
assets 12,356 1,889 - 14,245

Available-for-sale financial
assets 1,791 - - 1,791

Deferred tax assets - 8,230 - 8,230
Total non-current assets 203,414 10,850 197,984 412,248

Total assets 387,189 62,748 178,167 628,104

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 61,976 6,497 - 68,473
Loans and borrowings 24,077 - - 24,077
Provisions 1,899 288 - 2,187
Tax payable 6,520 - - 6,520
Total current liabilities 94,472 6,785 - 101,257

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 28,132 - - 28,132
Provisions 14,428 - - 14,428
Deferred tax liabilities 14,983 - - 14,983
Total non-current liabilities 57,543 - - 57,543

Total liabilities 152,015 6,785 - 158,800

Net assets 235,174 55,963 178,167 469,304

Shareholders’ equity
Contributed equity 131,339 85,648 152,182 369,169
Reserves 13,992 1,624 (1,624) 13,992
Retained earnings 89,843 (31,309) 27,609 86,143
Total shareholders' equity 235,174 55,963 178,167 469,304

53

BC Iron | BIdder’s statement

(c) pro forma adjustments

(1) Cash and cash equivalents are based on BC Iron’s and IOH’s unaudited cash position as
at 30 June 2014 of $209.9m, less:

 � $16.1m representing cash consideration of the Offer, at 10 cents per IOH Share
(assuming 100% of the Options are acquired under the private offers described in
section 11.1); and

 � estimated acquisition transaction costs of $3.7m (which does not include any duties
payable) and have been fully expensed and for the purposes of pro forma have not
been tax effected.

(2) AASB12 Accounting for Income taxes has not been adopted in arriving at the Combined